

## भारत सरकार/ Govt. of India आयकर विभाग / Income Tax Department

प्रधान मुख्य आयकर आयुक्त, उप क्षेत्र, आयकर भवन, सेक्टर 17 ई, चंडीगढ़

Principal Chief Commissioner of Income Tax, NWR Aayakar Bhawan, Sector-17-E, Chandigarh. Tel/FAX: 0172-2544245

F.No. Pr. CCIT/CHD/EB/Project Tarang /2023-24/ 5 195

Dated: 23.02.2024

To

The Chief Commissioner of Income Tax, Ludhiana/Shimla

The Chief Commissioner of Income Tax, Amritsar & Panchkula

The Director General of Income Tax (Inv.), Chandigarh

The Pr. Commissioner of Income Tax - 1, Chandigarh

The Commissioner of Income Tax Audit/TDS-1&2/ Exemption, Chandigarh

The Director of Income Tax (I&CI), Chandigarh

The Addl. Director of Income Tax (Intl. Taxation), Chandigarh

The Commissioner of Income Tax(Admin. & TPS), Chandigarh

The Commissioner of Income Tax, ITAT-1 & ITAT-2, Chandigarh

The Addl. Director General of Income Tax, NADT, RC, Chandigarh

The DCIT(Hq.) (Admin.) O/o the Pr. Chief Commissioner of Income Tax, Chandigarh

Sir/Madam,

Sub.: Settlement of outstanding mobile phone bills issued under 'Project Tarang' - reg.

\*\*\*\*

Kindly refer to the subject mentioned above.

In this regard, I am directed to request you to circulate the letter F. No. 2. enclosed) Tarang/2023-24/21088 (letter PR.CCIT/Del/Protocol/Project officers/officials of your charge who are using the mobile connections issued by MTNL Delhi under Project Tarang.

Yours faithfully,

Encl.: As above.

(Rajinder Sharma)

Income Tax Officer (Hq.)(Admn-II)

Chandigarh

Copy to: The DCIT(Hq.) (Admin.) for publishing on web portal.

- Sd--

(Rajinder Sharma)

Income Tax Officer (Hq.)(Admn-II) Chandigarh



## OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX CENTRAL REVENUE BUILDING, I. P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI

Phone: 011-21400834/23378237; E-mail: delhi.ito.protocol@incometax.gov.in Date: 31.01.2024 F. No. PR. CCIT/Del/Protocol/Project Tarang/2023-24/ 210 89

To.

All the Officers/Officials, Income-tax Department/CBDT, Delhi Region.

Respected madam/sir,

Subject: Settlement of outstanding mobile phone bills issued under 'Project Tarang'-Reg.

Kindly refer to the above.

- MTNL has finalized the proposal for Settlement of outstanding mobile phone bills issued under 'Project Tarang'. The key points of the settlement scheme are as under:-
  - A rebate of 65 % on the basis of percentage of total outstanding amount over and above the monthly charges for the entire period till 2018-19 excluding Service tax & GST has been i. approved by MTNL authorities. This rebate is not applicable on the outstanding amounts after
  - Time period up to 31st March 2024, has been allowed by MTNL authorities to pay the ii.
- MTNL has shared the payable amount after giving rebate of 65% on the outstanding amount iii. (upto March, 2019) to all respective subscribers through SMS.
- The payment of the outstanding dues can be made through following modes: iv.
  - a. MTNL NCR counters.
  - b. MTNL website MTNLDELHI.IN
  - c. PayTm App
  - d. Cheques in favour of MTNL Delhi Dolphin may also be deposited at banking unit (Room No. 751, Kidwai Bhawan, Janpath, New Delhi).
- Once the requisite payment is made by the officer/official, the payment details may be shared with MTNL on email ID CSCIDGAH@GMAIL.COM
- Keeping in view the above key points, all the officers and officials of the Income-tax department under Delhi region/CBDT (both serving & retired) may avail this opportunity and make payments with respect to their mobile numbers within the timelines, i.e., upto 31st March, 2024.

- 5. It is reiterated that all the subscribers have been communicated their outstanding amounts after approved rebate (upto March, 2019) by MTNL through SMS. The subscribers who have not yet received any communication from MTNL may contact O/o the Nodal Officer Delhi 'Project Tarang' at Room Number 151A, 1st Floor, C. R. Building, I. P. Estate, New Delhi 110002, Tel: 011 23378237; Email ID: delhi.ito.protocol@incometax.gov.in.
- 6. The above rebate can be availed on or before 31.03.2024 only.

This issues with the approval of competent authority.

Yours faithfully

(Shailender Singh)
Income-tax Officer (Hqrs. - Protocol),
Nodal Officer Delhi - 'Project Tarang'.

## Copy to:

- 1. The DDIT (Infra) (Coord), O/o DIT (Infra), JLN Stadium, Pragati Vihar, New Delhi- 110003.
  - 2. ITGOA/ITEF, Delhi for giving wide publicity.
  - 3. Income Tax Retired Persons Welfare Association Delhi for giving wide publicity.

Income-tax Officer (Hqrs. – Protocol), Nodal Officer Delhi – 'Project Tarang'.